
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/040780-2024 

Contract

Carriageway Resurfacing

Dumfries and Galloway Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-040780

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042e31  

Published 18 December 2024, 2:01pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dumfries and Galloway Council

Procurement Team, Carruthers House

Dumfries

DG1 2HP

Contact

Terri Trainor

Email

Terri.Trainor@dumgal.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3033333000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/040780-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/040780-2024
mailto:Terri.Trainor@dumgal.gov.uk


Page 2 to 10

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM92 - Dumfries & Galloway

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.dumgal.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0021
9

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.dumgal.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00219
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00219


Page 3 to 10

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Carriageway Resurfacing

Reference number

DGCRI-0057

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233220 - Surface work for roads

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Carriageway resurfacing in Dumfries and Galloway.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £40,750,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

East

Lot No

1



Page 4 to 10

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads

45233120 - Road construction works

45233140 - Roadworks

45233141 - Road-maintenance works

45233142 - Road-repair works

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM92 - Dumfries & Galloway

Main site or place of performance

East of Dumfries and Galloway

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This opportunity is for resurfacing sections of the Employer’s carriageway network including
machine laid surfacing and large-scale patching and all aspects of the operation including
site clearance, kerb reinstatement, drainage reinstatement and verge/footway
reinstatement. The service will involve large scale machine laid surfacing as well as large
scale patching projects.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union



Page 5 to 10

funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

West

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads

45233120 - Road construction works

45233140 - Roadworks

45233141 - Road-maintenance works

45233142 - Road-repair works

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM92 - Dumfries & Galloway

Main site or place of performance

West of Dumfries and Galloway

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This opportunity is for resurfacing sections of the Employer’s carriageway network including
machine laid surfacing and large-scale patching and all aspects of the operation including
site clearance, kerb reinstatement, drainage reinstatement and verge/footway
reinstatement. The service will involve large scale machine laid surfacing as well as large
scale patching projects.

II.2.5) Award criteria



Page 6 to 10

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-026166

/Notice/026166-2024


Page 7 to 10

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

East

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

John McGeady Ltd

Craighead Industrial Estate, Whistleberry Road

Blantyre

G72 0TH



Page 8 to 10

Telephone

+44 1414221524

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £24,500,000

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

West

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 



Page 9 to 10

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hillhouse Quarry Group Ltd

Hillhouse Quarry, Troon

Ayrshire

KA10 7HX

Telephone

+44 1418879109

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £16,250,000



Page 10 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:785323)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Dumfries Sheriff Court

40 Buccleuch Street

Dumfries

DG1 2AN

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-03T16:46:51+0100
	TCPDF




